## WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1945

Notice is hereby given that, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section 4 of section 10 of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland) 1945, the Ministry of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland has made an Order entitled "The Rope, Twine and Net Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967" (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1967, No. 342) dated 22nd December, 1967.

Copies of this Order may be purchased at an early date from H.M. Stationery Office, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast, BT2 8AY, or through any bookseller.

Ministry of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland,

Dundonald House,

Belfast, 4.

## DRESSMAKING AND WOMEN'S LIGHT CLOTHING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Dressmaking and Women's Light Clothing Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Health and Social Services proposals for fixing holidays and holiday remuneration in substitution for the holidays and holiday remuneration fixed by the current wages regulation order relating to workers in respect of whom the Wages Council operates.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 29th December 1967. Any such representations should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Dressmaking and Women's Light Clothing Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Dundonald House, Room 413, Upper Newtownards Road, Belfast, BT4 3SF. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections. ŝ÷

29th December, 1967.

## LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND PUBLIC BODIES

#### THE GAS REGULATION ACT 1920

The Coleraine Gas Order 1967

#### (S.R. & O. 1967, No. 333)

The Council of the Borough of Coleraine hereby gives Notice in pursuance of the provisions of the above Order that:

- 1. The declared calorific value (as defined in the said Order) of the Gas which the Council intend to supply on and after the declared date (also as defined in the said Order) will be Four Hundred and Fifty British Thermal Units.
- 2. The declared date is the First day of January, 1968.
- 3. After the declared date the charges for Gas will be based on thermal units.

Dated this 28th day of December, 1967.

W. E. Henry, Town Clerk.

R. H. Morrison, Secretary.

Council Offices, Bannfield, Coleraine.

# Public Notices

# NOTICES UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1960

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND

### Chancery Division

#### In the Matter of NEW NORTHERN PROPERTIES AND SECURITIES LIMITED

Notice is hereby given that by an Order dated the 18th December 1967 made in the above matters the Court has directed a separate Meeting of the holders of the Ordinary Stock of the above-named Company to be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving (with or without modification) a Scheme of Arrangement proposed to be made between the said Company and the holders of its Ordinary Stock and that such Meeting will be held at the Registered Office of the Company, Northumberland Street, Falls Road, Belfast 13, on Monday the 22nd day of January 1968 at 11.45 o'clock in the forenon at which place and time all the aforesaid Stockholders are requested to attend.

Any person entitled to attend the said Meeting can obtain copies of the said Scheme of Arrangement forms of proxy and copies of the Statement required to be furnished pursuant to Section 198 of

1.2

the Companies Act (Northern Ireland), 1960 at the Registered Office of the said Company situate at Northumberland Street, Falls Road, Belfast 13, or at the office of the undermentioned Solicitors at the address mentioned below during usual business hours on any week-day prior to the day appointed for the said meeting

The said Ordinary Stockholders may vote in person at the said Meeting or they may appoint another person, whether a Member of the Company or not, as their proxy to attend and vote in their stead.

It is requested that forms appointing Proxies be lodged at the Registered Office of the Company situate at Northumberland Street, Falls Road, Belfast 13 not less than forty eight hours before the time appointed for the said Meeting but if forms are not so lodged they may be handed to the Chairman at the Meeting.

In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the Register of Members.

By the said Order, the Court has appointed Major George William Cecil Harding or failing him Martin Wallace or failing him John Scott Kyle to act as Chairman of the meeting and has directed the Chairman to report the result thereof to the Court.